REVIEWED

LEGAL COUNSEL

For Recording Stamp Only

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

*

A Resolution Adopting Revisions/Updates to the Deschutes County Emergency Operations Plan

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-005

WHEREAS, Deschutes County recognizes the threat that emergency events pose to people, property and infrastructure within our community; and

WHEREAS, undertaking emergency planning actions will reduce the potential for harm to people, property and infrastructure from future emergency events; and

WHEREAS, an adopted Emergency Operations Plan is a best practice and guides actions during a significant emergency; and

WHEREAS, Deschutes County endeavors to undertake formal review and adoption of the Emergency Operations Plan every four (4) years; and

WHEREAS, Deschutes County has undertaken extensive revision of the Emergency Operations Plan; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Deschutes County adopts the Emergency Operations Plan attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference herein, as an official plan of Deschutes County.

Π

<u>Section 2</u>. Consistent with tracking and recording requirements provided for by the Emergency Operations Plan, and until future review and adoption by Deschutes County in 2028, the Emergency Manager is authorized to adopt Plan revisions and Plan updates.

DATED this _____ day of _____, 2024.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

PATTI ADAIR, CHAIR

ANTHONY DEBONE, VICE CHAIR

PHIL CHANG, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Recording Secretary